

79702-1

FILED
MAR - 1 2007
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Signature]

No. 797021

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**COMMUNITY TELECABLE OF SEATTLE, INC.,
COMCAST OF WASHINGTON I, INC., AND
COMCAST OF WASHINGTON IV, INC.,**

Petitioners

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondent

**AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION TO REVIEW**

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2007 FEB 23 P 3:30

CLERK

Robert L. Mahon, WSBA No. 26523
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
206.359.6360
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Qwest Corporation*

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
III. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICUS CURIAE	2
IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED.....	2
A. The Decision Below Extends the Scope of the City Utility License Tax Contrary to the Plain Language of RCW 35.21.714 and the Legislature's Clear Intent	2
B. The Decision Below Improperly Ignores the Legislature's Limited Grant of Authority to Cities to Impose Utility License Tax Only on "Intrastate Toll Service."	8
C. The Decision Below Erroneously Addressed an Issue That Was Not Briefed or Argued by the Parties.....	9
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>City of Tacoma v. Sea-First National Bank</i> , 105 Wn.2d 663, 717 P.2d 760 (1986).....	8
<i>Community Telecable of Seattle, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , ___ Wn.App. ___, 149 P.3d 380 (2006).....	3, 8
<i>Touchet Valley Grain Growers, Inc. v. Opp & Seibold General Const., Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 334, 831 P.2d 724 (1992)	10
Statutes	
RCW 35.21.714	passim
RCW 35.21.715	7
RCW 82.04.065	9
SMC 5.48.050(1)(A).....	7
Other Authorities	
1983 Wash. Laws, 2nd Ex. Sess., Ch. 3, § 37.....	4
1986 Wash. Laws, Ch. 70, § 1	5
1989 Wash. Laws, Ch. 103, § 1	6
2002 Wash. Laws, Ch. 67, § 1	6
2002 Wash. Laws, Ch. 67., § 9	6
Final Bill Report, S.B. 5990.....	6
Final Bill Report, S.H.B. 1892.....	5
Local Government Fiscal Note, S.B. 4945/H.B. 1892.....	5
Wash. State Dep't of Revenue, Research Division, Tax Reference Manual 2007 (January 2007)	1
